$150.0 million and PREI invested $50.0 million to fund capital expenditures and to reduce debt. We own 71.74% of
the joint venture and PREI owns the remaining 28.26%.

33

Edgar Filing: ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 57

Table of Contents

ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

   The following unaudited pro forma statements of operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2011 and
2010 are based on our historical consolidated financial statements adjusted to give effect to the completion of the
acquisition of the Highland Hospitality Portfolio as if the transaction had occurred at January 1, 2010 and January 1,
2011. The pro forma financial information is prepared for informational purposes only and does not purport to be
indicative of what would have resulted had the acquisition transaction occurred on the date indicated or what may
result in the future (in thousands, except per share amounts).

Nine Months
Ended

Nine
Months
Ended

September 30, 2011 September 30, 2010

As Pro Forma
Pro

Forma As Pro Forma
Pro

Forma
Reported Adjustments Adjusted Reported Adjustments Adjusted

Hotel revenue $ 656,259 $ � $ 656,259 $ 616,978 $ � $ 616,978
Other revenue 217 � 217 1,344 � 1,344

Total revenue 656,476 � 656,476 618,322 � 618,322

Hotel expenses 424,133 � 424,133 406,458 � 406,458
Property taxes,
insurance and other 34,953 � 34,953 37,688 � 37,688
Depreciation and
amortization 99,580 � 99,580 99,777 � 99,777
Impairment charges (4,748) � (4,748) (1,263) � (1,263)
Gain on insurance
settlement (1,905) � (1,905) � � �
Transaction
acquisition costs (791) 1,089(1) 298 � � �
Corporate general
and administrative
and other 33,982 � 33,982 22,680 � 22,680

Total expenses 585,204 1,089 586,293 565,340 � 565,340

Operating income
(loss) 71,272 (1,089) 70,183 52,982 � 52,982
Equity in earnings
(loss) of
unconsolidated joint
ventures 19,596 (40,157)(2)(3) (20,561) 1,325 (21,374)(2) (20,049)
Interest and other
income 83,579 � 83,579 47,271 � 47,271
Interest expense and
amortization of loan
costs and write-off
of loan costs and exit

(104,645) � (104,645) (105,624) � (105,624)

Edgar Filing: ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 58

fees
Unrealized gain on
investments 1,223 � 1,223 � � �
Unrealized gain
(loss) on derivatives (52,813) � (52,813) 30,824 � 30,824
Income tax expense (2,407) � (2,407) (436) � (436)

Income (loss) from
continuing
operations 15,805 (41,246) (25,441) 26,342 (21,374) 4,968
(Income) loss from
continuing operating
attributable to
noncontrolling
interests 1,057 4,686(4) 5,743 (2,775) 3,192(4) 417

Income (loss) from
continuing
operations
attributable to the
Company 16,862 (36,560) (19,698) 23,567 (18,182) 5,385
Preferred dividends (38,741) � (38,741) (14,649) � (14,649)

Income (loss) from
continuing
operations available
to common
shareholders $ (21,879) $ (36,560) $ (58,439) $ 8,918 $ (18,182) $ (9,264)

Income (loss) from
continuing
operations per share �
basic $ (0.37) $ (0.97) $ 0.17 $ (0.18)

Income (loss) from
continuing
operations per share �
diluted $ (0.37) $ (0.97) $ 0.17 $ (0.18)

Weighted average
number of shares
outstanding � basic 60,601 60,601 51,251 51,251

Weighted average
number of shares
outstanding � diluted 60,601 60,601 51,251 51,251

(1) To eliminate transaction costs credit recorded in our financial statements.

(2)

Edgar Filing: ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 59

To reflect our 71.74% loss in PIM Highland JV that owns the Highland Hospitality Portfolio, which is calculated
as follows:

Historical net income (loss) of
Highland Hospitality Portfolio $ 43,742 $ (571)
Pro forma adjustments:
Additional hotel operating
results for the period from
January 1, 2011 through
March 10, 2011 11,981 �
Additional interest related to
assumed debt at higher rates (11,372) (13,344)
Amortization of loan costs